
ITEM 58383

KSWAGEN BEETLE
1/10th SCALE R/C HIGH PERFORMANCE RACING CAR

*REAR WHEEL DRIVE LAYOUT, THE M•04L CHASSIS PROVIDES
SHARP CORNERING AND STABLE RUNNING *INCLUDES ELECTRIC MOTOR

COIL SPRING
DAMPER UNIT

URETHANE
BUMPER

ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROLLER
(NOT INCLUDED)

DOUBLE WISHBONE
SUSPENSION

RECEIVER
(NOT INCLUDED)

DOUBLE WISHBONE
SUSPENSION

GEARBOX

TIRE
& WHEEL

STEERiNG SERVO 	 TAMIYA 7.2V RACK  540 TYPE ELECTRIC
NOT INCLUDED) 	 BATTERY (NOT INCLUDED) MOTOR

TIRE
& WHEEL
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*Stick type transmitter is also available.
*Ein Steuerknüppel-Sender kann auch verwendet werden.
*Un émetteur de Steuerknüppel-Sender est également
uti lisable.

Suitable servo size
Grosse der Servos
Dimensions max des servos

Tamiya 7.2V Racing Pack
Tamiya 7,2V Racing Pack
Batterie Tamiya 7,2V Racing

Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerät
Chargeur
compatible

Scissors
Schere
Ciseaux

— Screwdriver
— Schraubenzieher
Tou rnevis —

TOOLS RECOMMENDED
BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE
OUTILLAGE

+ Screwdriver (large)
+ Schraubenzieher (groll)
Toumevls + (grand) Modeling knife

Modellbaumesser
Couteau de modéliste

+ Screwdriver (small)
+ Schraubenzieher (klein)
Tournevis + (petit)

Long nose pliers
Flachzange
Pinces 9 becs longs

Side cu tters
Seitenschneider
Pinces coupantes

Instant cement
Sekundenkleber
Colle rapid

ITEMS REQUIRED
ERFORDERLICHES ZUBEHÖR
OUTILLAGE NECESSAIRE

Tamiya EXPEC SP 2-channel R/C system
Tamiya EXPEC SP 2-Kanal R/C System
Ensemble R/C Tamiva EXPEC SP 2 voies

RADIO CONTROL UN IT
Tamiya EXPEC SP R/C system (2-channel R/C unit with
electronic speed controller) is recommended for this model.
*Refer to the instruction manual included with the R/C unit.
POWER SOURCE
This kit is designed to use a Tamiya 7.2V Custom Pack or
Racing Pack. Charge battery according to manual supplied
with battery.

RC-EINHEITEN
Das Tamiya EXPEC SP R/C System (2-Kanal RC-Einheit mit
elektronischem Fahrregler) wird für dieses Modell
empfohren.
*Beachten Sie sich bitte die der RC-Einheit beigefügte
Gebrauchsanweisung.
STROMQUELLE
Für diesen Bausatz benötigt man den Tamiya 7,2V Custom
Pack oder Racing Pack. Den Akku gemäß Anweisung
aufladen.

RADIOCOMMANDE
L'ensemble Tamiya EXPEC SP (ensemble R/C 2 voies avec
variateur électronique) est recommandé pour ce modèle.
*Se référer au manuel d'instructions de l'ensemble R/C.
BATTERIE DE PROPULSION
Le moteur qui équipe ce modèle peut être alimenté par un
pack d'accus Tamiya 7,2V Custom ou Racing. Charger le
pack selon les indications du manuel du pack et du
chargeur.

2-channel P/C unit with electronic speed controller and reve rse switch
2-Kanal RC-Einheit mit elektronischem Fahrregler und Reverse-Schafter
Ensemble R/C 2 voies avec variateur électronique et inverseur de servo

• Tamiya spray paints, bottle paints and other painting materials are available from hobby
shops.

• Refer to chart on page 17 for body colors. Paint body in desired color.
• Beachten Sie die Tabelle auf Seite 17 für Karosseriefarben. Die Karosserie nach Belieben
lackieren.
• Se reporter au tableau à la page 17 pour les teintes de carrosserie. Peindre la carrosserie
comme souhaité.

w
w

w
.ta

m
ic
o.

de



A CAUTION
• Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before
commencing assembly. A supervising adult should also read
the instructions if a child assembles the model.
• When assembling this kit, tools including knives are used.
Extra care should be taken to avoid personal injury.
• Read and follow the instructions supplied with paints
and/or cement, if used (not included in kit).
• Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be
allowed to put any parts in their mouths, or pull vinyl bag
over their heads.

A VORSICHT
• Bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen, sol lten Sie al-
le Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls ein
Kind das Modell zusammenbaut, sollte ein beaufsichtigen-
der Erwachsener die Bauanleitung ebenfalls gelesen haben.
• Beim Zusammenbau dieses Bausatzes werden Werkzeu-
ge einschließlich Messer verwendet. Zur Vermeidung von
Verletzungen ist besondere Vorsicht angebracht.
• Wenn Sie Farben und/oder Kleber verwenden (nicht im
Bausalz enthalten), beachten und befolgen Sie die dort bei-
liegenden Anweisungen.
• Bausatz von kleinen Kindern fernhalten. Verhüten Sie, daß
Kinder irgendwelche Bauteile in den Mund nehmen oder Pla-
stiktüten über den Kopf ziehen.

A PRECAUTIONS
• Bien li re et assimiler les instructions avant de commencer
l'assemblage. La construction du modèle p ar un enfant dolt
s'effectuer sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
• L'assemblage de ce kit requiert de l'outillage, en particulier
des couteaux de modélisme. Manier les outils avec précau-
tion pour éviter toute blessu re.
• Lire et suivre les instructions d'utilisation des peintu res et
ou de la colle, si utilisées (non incluses dans le kit).
• Garder hors de portée des enfants en bas âge. Ne pas
laisser les enfants mettre en bouche ou sucer les pieces, ou
passer un sachet vinyl sur la tête.

COMPOSITION OF 2 CHANNEL R/C UNIT
1. •Transmitter : Serves as control box. Steering whee/stick

and throttle trigger/stick movements are transformed into ra-
dio signals which are transmitted through the antenna.

2. •Receiver : Accepts signals from the transmitter and con-
verts them into pulses that operate the model's servo and
speed controller.

3. •Electronic speed controller : Accepts signals received from
the receiver and controls the current going to the motor.

4. *Steering servo : Transforms signals received from the re-
ceiver into mechanical movements.

ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER 2 -KANAL RC -EINHEIT
•Sender : Dient als Steuergerät. Lenkrad/-knüppel- und
Gaszuggriff/- knüppelbewegungen werden in Funksignale
umgewandelt und über die Antenne ausgesendet.

2. *Empfänger : Der Empfänger nimmt die Signale des Sen-
ders auf und wandelt sie in Steuerimpulse für das Lenkservo
und den Fahrregler um.

3. •Elektronischer Fahrregler : Erhält Steuersignale vom Emp-
fänger und regelt den zum Motor fließenden Strom.

4. *Lenkservo : Wandelt die vom Empfänger kommenden
Lenksignale in mechanische Bewegung um.

COMPOSITION D'UN ENSEMBLE R/C 2 VOIES
1.lb Emetteur : sert de boîtier de commande. Les actions sur le

manche de direction/volant ou sur le manche de gaz/gâchet-
te sont conve rties en signaux radio transmis par le biais de
l'antenne.

2. •Récepteur : capte les signaux de l'émetteur, les convertit
en impulsions et contrôle les mouvements du(des) servo(s)
et le variateur électronique de vitesse.

3. •Variateur électronique de vitesse : reçoit un signal du ré-
cepteur et régule la quantité de courant alimentant le moteur.

4. •Servo de direction : convertit les signaux émanant du ré-
cepteur en mouvements mécaniques.
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Read before assembly.
Erst [Essen - dann bauen.
Lire avant assemblage .

*There are many small screws, nuts and similar parts. Assemble
them carefully referring to the drawings. To prevent trouble and fin-
ish the model with good pe rformance, it is necessary to assemble
each step exactly as shown.

Apply grease to the places shown by this mark.
Apply grease first, then assemble.

*Viele kleine Schrauben und Muttern etc. müssen genau der An-
leitung nach eingebaut werden. Exaktes Bauen bringt ein gutes
Modell mit bester Leistung.

Stellen mit diesem Zeichen erst fetten, dann zusam-
menbauen.

*II y a beaucoup de petites vis, d'écrous et de pièces similaires. Les
assembler soigneusement en se référant aux dessins. Pour éviter les
erreurs suivre les stades du montage dans l'ordre indiqué.

Graisser les endroits indiqués par ce symbole.
Graisser d'abord, assembler ensuite.

 
Parts marked X are not in kit.
Teile mit X sind im Bausatz nicht enthalten.
Les pièces marquées X ne sont pas incluses dans le kit.

Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel

*Study the instructions thoroughly be•
fore assembly.
*Vor Baubeginn die Bauanleitung gen
au durchlesen.
*Assimilez les instructions parfaitemen
avant l'assemblage.

Differential cover
Differential-Abdeckung
Couvercle de différentia l

*Fit into grooves.
*In die Rille richtig eindrücken.
*Insérer dans les rainures.

Differential spur gear
Differentialrad
Couronne de différentiel

 Attaching gears
Getriebe-Einbau
Installation des pignons

Counter gear
Vorgelege-Rad
Pignon intermédiaire

Star shaft
Stern-Achse
Support de satellite

Large bevel gear
Kegelrad groß
Grand pignon conique

Small bevel gear
Kegelrad Klein
Petit pignon conique

Spur gear
Stirnradgetriebe

Pignon intermédiaire
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Gearbox
Getriebegehäuse
Carter

Differential gear
Differentialgetriebe
Différentiel

Rear arms
Hintere Anne
Triangles arrière

*Be careful not to tight-
en step screw firmly due
to the movement of upper
ami (C9).
*Achten Sie darauf, die
abgesetzte Schraube nicht
zu fest anzuziehen, so
daß sich der obere Lenker
(C9) leicht bewegt.
*Ne pas trop serrer la vis
décolletée pour ne pas
entraver les mouvements
du triangle supé rieur (C9).

Attaching rear arms
Anbringung der hinteren Arme
Fixation des t riangles amère

Gearbox joint (long)
Getriebegehäuse-Gelenk (lang)
Accouplement de pont (long)

Gearbox joint (short)
Getriebegehäuse-Gelenk (ku rz)
Accouplement de pont (court)
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Rear axles
Hinterachsen
Essieux arrière

Rear wheel axle
Rad-Achse hinten
Axe de roue arrière

Attaching rear axles
Hinterachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux arrière

Drive shaft
Achswelle
Arbre d'entraînement

17T pinion gear
17Z Motorritzel
Pignon moteur 17 dents

Attaching pinion gear
Befestigung des Motorritzels
Fixation du pignon moteur

Motor
Moteur

Pinion stopper
Ritzel-Anschlag
Bloque-pignon

Th is is a very effective ceramic grease for-
mulated with Boron Nitride and is ideal
for lubrication off all gears, bearings and
joints on radio control cars . Reduces fric-
tion and prolongs life of parts.
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Attaching motor
Motor-Einbau
Fixation du moteur

Positioning motor
Position des Motors
Position du moteur

Motor
Moteur

Gearbox
Getriebegehäuse

Carter

Front arms
Vordere Arme
Triangles avant

*Positioning of holes for attaching 17T
pinion gear (included).
*Positionierung der Löcher für die
Anbringung des 17Z Ritzels (enthalten).
*Positionnement des trous pour utilisation
du pignon 17 dents (inclus).

Match numbered holes with pinion gear
number.

Numerierte Lacher der Anzahl der Ritzel
anpassen.

Support-moteur comportant différents
perçages pour permettre le réglage des dif-
férents rapports.

Front bulkhead
Vorderer Querträger
Cellule avant
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w
w

w
.ta

m
ic
o.

de



Front coil spring
Vordere Feder
Ressort hélicoïdal avant

*Cut as shown above. Use tube (12mm)
in .
*Wie obenstehend abschneiden. Rohr
(12mm) beim verwenden.
*Couper comme montré ci-dessus. Utili-
ser le tube (12mm) en in

*Comp ress sp ring to attach C5.
*Feder zusammendrücken, um C5 einzufügen
*Comprimer le ressort pour attacher C5.

Front axles
Vorderachsen
Essieux avant

Front wheel axle
Rad-Achse vorne
Axe de roue avant

Ball bearing
Kugellager
Roulement à billes

Attaching front axles
Vorderachsen-Einbau
Fixation des essieux avant

Front bulkhead
Vorderer Que rträger
Cellule avant

Front dampers
Vordere Stoßdämpfer

Amo rtisseurs avant
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Attaching front dampers
Einbau der vorderen Stoßdämpfer
Fixation des amo rtisseurs avant

Front bulkhead
Vorderer Querträger
Cellule avant

Front damper
Vorderer Stoßdämpfer
Amortisseur avant

Rear dampers
Hintere Stoßdämpfer
Amort isseurs arrière

Rear coil spring
Hintere Feder
Ressort hélicoidal arrière

I Attaching rear dampers
Einbau der hinteren Stoßdämpfer
Fixation des amort isseurs arrière

Gearbox
Getriebegehäuse
Carter

Rear damper
Hinterer Stoßdämpfer
Amo rt isseur arrière
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Charging chassis battery
Aufladen des Chassis-Akkus
Chargement de la batterie de propulsion

Wheel & trigger type
Rad & G riff Typ
Type volant et gâchette

*Charge 7.2V ba tte ry with compatible charger (available separately). When handling batte ry/charger, read supplied instructions carefully.
*Den 7,2V Akku mit einem geeigneten Ladegerät aufladen (getrennt erhältlich). Zur Bedienung von Akku/Ladegerät die mitgelieferte Anleitung
sorgfältig lesen.
*Utiliser un chargeur compatible avec tes batteries 7,2V (disponible séparément). Se référer et lire attentivement les instructions et les pr-
écautions d'emploi fournies avec le chargeur et la batterie.

Tamiya 7.2V battery
Tamiya 7,2V Batte rie
Batterie Tamiya 7,2V

Compatible charger
Geeignetes Ladegerät
Si Chargeur compatible

Forward 	 Reverse
Vorwärts 	 Ruckwärts
Marche avant 	 Marche arrière

Stick type
Strebe-Typ
Type manches

R/C unit
X RC-Einheit
L'ensemble RC

X Motor connector
X Motor-Stecker

Connecteur de moteur

X Electronic speed controtler
Elektronischer Fahrregler
Variateur de vitesse élect ronique

X Receiver
ti Empfänger
X Récepteur

Reverse 	 Left turn 	 Right turn
Ruckwärts 	 Linksdrehung Rechtsdrehung
Marche arrière Virage à gauche Virage à droite

Battery connectorBatterie-Stecker

X Connecteu r de batterie

Tie-rods
Spurstangen
Barres d'accouplement

X Receiver switchEmpfänger-Schalter

lnterrupteur du circuit de réception

Steering servoLenkservo

Servo de direction

Ball connector
Kugelkopf
Connecteur à rotule

Threaded shaft
Gewindestange
Tige fi letée

Adjuster
Einstellstück
Chape à rotule
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Checking R/C equipment
Überprüfen der RC-Anlage
Vérifi cation de l'équipement R/C

*Make sure the servo is in neutral prior to assembly.._
*Servo vor dem Einbau in neutrale Stellung b ri ngen.
*S'assurer que le servo est au neutre avant assemblage.

*Refer to the manual included with R/C unit.
*Die bei der RC-Anlage enthaltane Anleitung beachten.
*Se référer au manual inclus avec l'équipment R/C.

RADIO CHECK USING TAMIYA
EXPEC R/C UNIT (See right.)
CI Install batteries.

 Extend antenna.
 Loosen and extend.

*Connect charged battery.
 Switch on.
 Switch on.
 Switch transmitter to reverse for steering servo,
 Trims in neutral.

09 Steering wheel in neutral.
 Servo in neutral position.

PRÜFEN DER EXPEC RC-EINHEIT
(Siehe Bild rechts.)
C Antenne ausziehen.

 Batterien einlegen.
® Aufwickeln und langziehen.

 Voll aufgeladenen Akku verbinden.
 Schalter ein.
 Schalter ein.
 Schalter für Lenkservo (Servo-Reverse).
 Trimmhebel neutral stellen.
 Lenkrad neutral stellen.

00 Dies ist die Neutralstellung des Servos.

VERIFICATION DE L'ENSEMBLE
EXPEC (Voir à droite.)
10 Déployer l'antenne.

 Mettre en place les piles.
 Dérouler et déployer le fil.
 Charger complètement la batterie.
 Mettre en marche.

© Mettre en marche.
 Position "Reverse" pour le servo de direction
 Placer les trims au neutre.

C9 Le volant de direction au neutre.
1 Le servo au neutre.

*Adjust as shown with the servo in neutral.
*Wie angegeben Servo in Neutralstellung bringen.
*Monter comme indiqué avec le servo au neutre.

()After attaching servo saver, switch
off R/C units and disconnect connec-
tors.
• Nachdem der Servo-Saver ange

-bracht ist, die RC-Einheit ausschalten
und die Stecker abziehen.
• Après installation du sauve-se rvo,
éteindre l'ensemble R/C et débrancher
les connecteurs.

*Match part with servo.
*Den zum Servo passenden Sockel aussuchen.
*Utiliser une pièce adaptée au servo.

EXPEC GT-I
The EXPEC GT-1 is a 2-

channel radio control system suitable for
electric R/C cars. The transmitter has been
specially designed by internationally re-
nowned German industrial designer, H. A.
Muth, the positioning of the steering wheel
and trigger allows for optimum driving per-
formance with minimal distractions. In-
cludes an electronic speed controller with
high performance FET.

Parts marked X are not in kit.
Teile mit X sind im Bausatz nicht enthalten.
Les pièces marquées X ne sont pas incluses dans le kit.

Steering servo
Lenkservo
Servo de direction

*Attach with moving servo saver.
*Zum Anbringen Servo-Saver etwas schwenken.
*Fixer en bougeant le sauve-se rvo.

*Use C12 upside-down when less than 14mm.
*Bei Abstand kleiner als 14mm C12 umgekehrt ein-
bauen.
*Utiliser C12 à l'envers s'il y a moins de 1 4mm.
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Chassis
Châssis

CAUTION ON THINNER AND LIQ-
UID THREAD LOCK
All thinners attack plastic! Even
plastic model paints and thinners.
Never dip pa rts into thinners or
paint, nor wash them with thinners.
This kit does not require liquid
thread lock for construction.

VORSICHT MIT VERDÜNNERN
UND FLÜSSIGEN SCHRAUBENSI-
CHERUNGEN
Alle Verdünner greifen Plastik an,
selbst Plastikfarben und deren
Verdünner. Niemals Teile in Verdün-
ner oder Farbe tauchen. Der Bau

-satz erfordert keine Schrauben-Si-
cherungs-Flüssigkeit.

PRECAUTION S POUR LES SOL-
VANTS ET LES PRODUITS FREI-
NE-FILET
Tous les solvants attaquent le plasti-
que!... Même les peintures et les di-
luants pour maquettes plastique. Ne
jamais tremper les pièces dans du
diluant ou de la peinture, ne jamais
les nettoyer avec du diluant. Ce
modèle ne nécessite pas l'emploi
de produit freine-filet pour son mon-
tage.

Attaching gearbox
Getriebegehäuse-Einbau
Fixation du carter
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*Connect cables firmly.
*Die Kabel fest zusammenstecken.
*Connecter fermement les câbles.

*Secure cables using nylon band.
*Kabel mit Nylonband zusammenbinden.
*Maintenir les fils en place avec un collier en nylon.

A magaz ine for enthusiasts who make or
modify models of all kinds. From begin-
ners to expe rts, art icles of interest about
modeling and full sized vehicles. Cover-
age of all maker's products.

Double-sided tape
Doppelklebeband
Adhesif double face

X Receiver switch
Empfänger-Schalter
lnterrupteur du circuit de réception

Attaching front bulkhead
Vorderer Querträger-Einbau
Installation de la cellule avant

Front bulkhead
Vorderer Querträger
Cellule avant

Motor cables
Motorkabel
Câbles du moteur

Installing R/C unit
Einbau der RC-Einheit
Installation de l'ensemble R/C

R/C unit installation (example)
Einbau der Fernsteuerung (Beispiel)
Installation de l'ensemble R/C (Exemple)

X Receiver
X Empfänger

Récepteur

Double-sided tape
Doppelklebeband
Adhesif double face

58383 1/10 RCC Volkswagen Beetle (M-04L) (1050579)

w
w

w
.ta

m
ic
o.

de



Rear wheels
Hinterräder
Roues arrière

Inner sponge
Innere Schaumgummiringe
Eno rme inférieure

Tire
Reifen
Pneu

Adjusting tie-rod
Einstellung der Spurstangen
Réglade de biellette

Inner sponge
Innere Schaum

-gummiringe
Eponge intérieure

*Fit into grooves.
*Reifen richtig in die Felgen eindrücken.
*Insérer dans les rainures.

*Adjust so that the uprights are parallel to each other.
*So einstellen, daß die Achsschenkel parallel zueinander stehen.
*Ajuster de sorte que les fusées soient parallèles l'un à l'autre.

*Twist and detach.
*Drehen und abziehen.
*Faire pivoter pour détacher.

*Apply instant cement.
*Sekundenkleber auftragen.
*Appliquer de la colle rapide (cyanoacrylate).

Painting wheels
Bemalung der Räder
Peinture des roues!

Rear tire (60D Super Grip Radial Tire)
Hinterreifen (60D Super Grip Radialreifen)
Pneu arrière (Pneu 60D Super Grip Radial)

*Paint wheel using plastic paints. The instructions indicate Ta
-miya spray paints.

*Das Rad mit Plastik-Farben lackieren. In den Anleitungen
sind die Tamiya Sprühfarben angegeben.
*Peindre les roues avec de la peinture pour maquette plasti-
que. Les instructions indiquent les sprays Tamiya à utiliser.

*Use 60D Super Grip Radial Tires to enable more traction for
rear wheels. Note side wall logo.
*60D Super Grip Radialreifen verwenden, um den Hinterrä-
dern mehr Vort rieb zu geben. Seitliches Logo beachten.
*Utiliser des pneus 60D Super Grip Radial pour optimiser la
traction des roues arrière. Noter le marquage sur le flanc.

Attaching rear wheels
Einbau der Hinterräder
Fixation des roues amère

Ball bearing
Kugellager
Roulement à billes

Rear wheel
Hinterrad
Roue arr ière

*Tighten up into nylon portion.
*Anziehen, bis Gewinde aus Ny-
lon-Sicherungsteil schaut.
*Serrer jusqu'à la bague en nylon.
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Front wheels
Vorderräder
Roues avant

Inner sponge
Innere Schaum

-gummiringe
Eponge intérieure

*Apply instant cement.
*Sekundenkleber anftragen.
*Appliquer de to colle rapide
(cyanoacrylate).

Front tire (60D Radial Tire)
Vorderreifen (60D Radialreifen)
Pneu avant (Pneu 60D Radial)

Attaching front wheels
Einbau der Vorderräder
Fixation des roues avant

*Tighten up into nylon portion.
*Anziehen, bis Gewinde aus Nylon-Siche-
rungsteil schaut.
*Serrer jusqu'à la bague en nylon.

*Use snap pin (MB6) used in step G.
*Den Federstift (MB6) wie in Sch ritt verwenden.
*Utiliser les mêmes épingles (MB6) qu'à l'étape Q.

Front wheel
Vorderrad
Roue avant

Urethane bumper
Urethan-Stoßfänger

Pare-chocs en mousse

Running battery
Fahrakku
Batterie de
propulsion

Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Gaine d'antenne

Tamiya 7.2V battery
Tamiya 7,2VBatterie

X Batterie Tamiya 7,2V
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Trimming
Zurichten
Découpe

Masking seal
Abkleber
Cache

*Wash the body thoroughly with deter-
gent in order to remove any oil, then rinse
well and allow to air dry.
*Karosserie sorgfältig mit Spülmi ttel ab-
waschen, damit Staub und ggf. ÖI entfernt
sind. Trocknen lassen.
*Nettoyer entièrement la carrosserie
avec du détergent, la rincer et laisser sé-
cher.

*Wash the body thoroughly with detergent, rinse well and
allow to air d ry. Mask off window areas from inside using
masking seals included in kit.
*Karosserie sorgfältig mit Spülmittel abwaschen und trock-
nen lassen. Fenster von innen mit den im Bausatz enthalte-
nen Abkleber abkleben.
*Nettoyer la carrosserie avec du détergent, la rincer et lais-
ser sécher. Masquer les zones vitrées à l'intérieur en utili-
sant les masques inclus dans le kit.

Trimming body
Zuschneiden der Karosserie
Découpe de la carrosserie

*Cut off using scissors or a modeling knife.
*Mit Messer oder Schere abschneiden.
*Découper en utilisant des ciseaux ou un
cutter.

Preparing body
Vorbereitung der Karosserie
Preparation de la carrosserie

*Refer to page 17 for painting body.
*Zur Lackierung der Karosserie Seite 17
beachten.
*Se reporter à la page 17 pour la peinture
de carrosse ri e.

*Paint from inside using polycarbonate paints. Paint darker
color first. After paint has cured, remove masking seals and
paint windows using PS-31 Smoke.
*Von innen mit Lexan-Farben bemaien. Erst dunkel Farben
bemalen. Nachdem Trocknen der Farbe sind die Abklebungen
zu entfernen und Fenster mit PS-31 Rauchfarben bemalen.
*Peindre de l'inté rieur avec des peintures pour polycarbon-
ate. Appliquer d'aborb la teinte la plus foncée. Après séchage,
enlever les caches et peinder les parties vitrées en utilisant
PS-31 Fumé.
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*Select body color and finish painting before applying stickers.
*Karosseriefarbe nach untenstehendem Schaubild auswählen.
*Terminer la peinture avant de apposer des autocollants.

Body color
Karosseriefarbe
Teinte de carrosserie

STICKERS
()Cut stickers along colored edge so
that transparent film is removed.

 Peel off the end of lining a little and
put the sticker in position on the
body.
03 Then, remove the lining slowly. In
so doing, be careful that the sticker
does not move out of position on the
body.
If the lining is completely removed in
advance, the sticker may become
wrinkled or contain unwanted air
bubbles.

AUFKLEBER
D  Die Aufkleber an den bunten Kan-
ten so ausschneiden, daß der trans-
parente Film weg ist.
©An einer Kante die Unterlage et-
was abziehen und Aufkleber richtig
auf die Karosserie legen.

Dann die Unterlage langsam ganz
abziehen, darauf achten, daß sich der
Aufkleber nicht verschiebt und daß
keine Luft unter den Aufkleber kommt
- sonst gibt es Luftblasen.
Wenn die Unterlage vorher komplett
entfernt wird, kann der Aufkleber zu-
sammenkleben.

MOTIFS ADHESIFS
1Q Découper chaque motif au plus près
de ses contours pour éliminer le film
transparent.
©Soulever le papier de protection à
l'une des extrémités et positionner le
motif sur la carrosse ri e.
3© Retirer lentement le papier de pro-
tection en veillant à ce que le motif
ne se déplace pas sur la carrosserie.
En retirant entièrement à l'avance le
papier de protection, le film risque de
former des plis ou de retenir des bul-
les d'air indésirables.

*After paint has cured, remove protective film prior to adding stickers.
*Nachdem trocknen der Farbe sind Schutzfolie abziehen vor dem anbringung der Aufkleber.
*Appliquer d'abord la teinte la plus foncée. Après séchage, enlever le film protecteur avant d'apposer des autocollants.

TAMIYA COLOR CATALOGUE
The latest in cars, boats, tanks and ships.
Motorized, radio controlled and museum
quality models are all shown in full color in
Tamiya's latest catalogue. English, Ger-
man, French, Spanish and Japanese ver-
sions available.

TAMIYA'S R/C GUIDE BOOK
Tamiya's latest Radio Control Guide Book
can make you a winner at the racing cir-
cuit. Read up on the latest tune up
methods, care and maintenance, painting
and decorating your cars. English, Ger-
man, French and Japanese versions
available.
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Attaching headlights
Scheinwerfer-Einbau
Fixation des phares

Double-sided tape 
Doppelklebeband
Adhésif double face

Attaching rear bumper
Hintere Stoßfänger-Einbau
Fixation du pare-chocs amère

Modifying snap pins
Abänderung des Federstiftes
Modification de l'épingle métallique

Attaching body
Aufsetzen der Karosserie
Fixation de la carrosserie

DISCONNECT BATTERY WHEN
NOT USING THE CAR
Disconnect battery when car is not
being used. If left connected, a slight
movement of the speed controller re-
sults in a run away car.

AKKUSTECKER ABZIEHEN, WENN
DAS AUTO NICHT IN BETRIEB
Akku abhängen, wenn das Auto nicht
benutzt wird. Bleibt der Anschluß zu-
sammen, kann eine ge ringe Bewe-
gung des Fahrtenreglers zum Davon-
fahren des Autos führen.
DECONNECTER LA BATTERIE
LORSQUE LA VOITURE N'EST PAS
UTILISEE
Déconnecter le connecteur de la bat-
terie lorsque la voiture n'est pas uti-
lisée. En la laissant branchée, un lé-
ger mouvement du variateur de
vitesse peut mettre en marche le mo-
teur.

*Avoid continuous running. Allow the motor to cool after each battery run.
*Permanenten Motoreinsatz vermeiden. Den Motor möglichst nach jedem Fahr-
betrieb abkühlen lassen.
*Eviter de rouler continuellement. Laisser le moteur refroidir après chaque accu.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Follow the outlined rules for safe radio control oper-
ation.
• Avoid running the car in crowded areas and near
small children.
• Make sure that no one else is using the same fre-
quency in your running area. Using the same fre-
quency at the same time can cause serious acci-
dents, whether it's driving, flying, or sailing.
• Avoid running in standing water and rain. If R/C
unit, motor, or battery get wet, clean and dry thor-
oughly in a dry shaded area.

R/C OPERATING PROCEDURES
0 Extend antenna and switch on transmitter.

 Switch on receiver.
 Inspect operation using transmitter before run-

ning.
®Adjust steering servo and trim so that the model
runs straight with transmitter in neutral.

 Reverse sequence to shut down after running.
 Make sure to disconnect/remove all batteries.
Completely remove sand, mud, dirt etc.

® Apply grease to suspension, gears, bearings, etc.
 Store the car and batteries separately when not in

use.

TIPS ZUR SICHERHEIT
Beachten Sie die folgenden Richtlinien für fehlerfrei-
en Betrieb.
• Vermeiden Sie das Fahren des Autos an überfüll-
ten Plätzen und in der Nähe von kleinen Kindern.
Gebrauchen Sie nie die Straße für R/C Rennen.
• Prüfen Sie, daß niemand in der Umgebung diesel-
be Frequenz benutzt, denn dadurch können Unfälle
entstehen - sowohl beim Fahren, Fliegen oder Se-
geln.
• Vermeiden Sie das Fahren durch Pfützen und
während Regen. Wenn das R/C Fah rzeug, der Motor
oder die Batterien naß werden, müssen Sie alles
sorgfältig im Trockenen säubern und reinigen.

KONTROLLEN VOR DER FAHRT
Senderantenne ausziehen und Sender einschal-

ten.
 Empfänger einschalten.
 Die Funktion vor Abfah rt mit dem Sender

überprüfen.
 Richten Sie das Lenkservo durch Einstellung am

Gestänge so ein, daß das Modell bei neutraler Sen
-der-Trimmung geradeaus fährt .

® Nach dem Fahrbet rieb in umgekeh rter Reihenfol-
ge vorgehen.

 Die Batte ri en herausnehmen bzw. abklemmen.
© Entfernen Sie Sand, Matsch, Schmutz etc.
®Fetten Sie die Aufhängung, Get riebe, Federungen
etc. ein.

Bei Nichtgebrauch Auto und Akkus getrennt ver
-wahren.

MESURES DE SECURITE
Veuillez respecter impérativement les règles de sé-
curité suivantes lors de l'utilisation de votre ensem-
ble R/C.
• Eviter de faire évoluer la voiture à proximité de
jeunes enfants ou dans la foule. Ne jamais utiliser
sur la voie publique!
• Assurez-vous que personne d'autre n'utilise la
même fréquence sur le même terrain que vous. Utili-
ser la même fréquence en même temps peut être
source de sé rieux accidents, pendant la conduite, le
vol ou la navigation des modèles R/C.
• Ne jamais faire évoluer le modèle sous la pluie ou
sur une surface mouillée. Si le moteur, les accus, le
récepteur ou les servos prenaient l'humidité, les net-
toyer avec un chiffon et les laisser sécher.

PROCEDURE DE MISE EN MARCHE
Déployer l'antenne et mettre en marche

l'émetteur.
 Mettre en marche le récepteur.
 Vérifiez la bonne marche de votre radiocomman-

de avant de rouler.
 Le trim de direction doit être réglé pour que man-

che au neutre, le modèle évolue en ligne droite.
 Faites les opérations inverses après utilisation de

votre ensemble R/C.
©Assurez-vous que les batteri es soient bien dé-
branchées et sortez-les du modèle.
© Enlever sable, poussière, boue etc...

 Graisser les pignons, art iculations...
 Rangez la voiture et les accus séparément.
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PROBLEM
PROBLEME

CAUSE
URSACHE

REMEDY
LOSUNG
REMEDE

PRACTICING
ÜBUNG
ENTRAINEMENT

• Practice to achieve a large regular oval.
• Üben Sie, bis Sie ein sauberes Oval fahren können.
• Exercez vous à décrire un grand ovale régulier.

• Use empty cans etc. as pylons for figure "8" d ri ll.
• Verwenden Sie leichte, leere Büchsen etc. als Markie-
rung für einen 8er-Übungskurs.
• Employez des bones vides... comme repères pour
réaliser des "8".

()Decelerate when entering into a curve and pick up
speed when coming out of vertex of the curve.
• Nehmen Sie beim Einfahren in die Kurve Gas weg
und beschleunigen Sie nach dem Scheitelpunkt der Kur-
ve.
• Ralentissez à l'entrée d'une courbe et reprenez de la
vitesse après le passage du milieu de la courbe.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
FEHLERSUCHE
RECHERCHE DES PANNES

*Before sending your R/C model in for repair, check it
again using the below diagram.

*Bevor Sie Ihr Modell zur Reparatur einsenden,
prüfen Sie es nochmals selbst entsprechend der fol-
genden Anleitung.

*Avant de renvoyer votre modèle R/C pour une répara-
tion, vérifiez-le à nouveau en suivant ce p rocessus.

Model does not move.
Modell fährt nicht.
Le modèle ne démar-
re pas.

Weak or no battery in model.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Auto.
Batterie de propulsion manquante ou insuffisament chargée.

Damaged motor.
Motorschaden.
Moteur endommagé.

Worn or broken wiring.
Verschlissene oder gebrochene Kabel.
Câblage sectionné ou usé.

Install charged battery.
Voll aufgeladene Batterien einlegen.
Recharger la batterie.

Replace with new motor.
Durch neuen Motor ersetzen.
Remplacer par un nouveau moteur.

Splice and insulate wiring completely.
Kabel anspleißen und gut isolieren.
Vérifier et isoler le câblage.

Damaged electronic speed controller.
Beschädigter Fahrregler.
Variateur électronique de vitesse endommagé.

Improper antenna on transmitter or model.
Sender- oder Empfängerantenne ist nicht ganz herausgezogen.
Problème d'antenne sur l'émetteur ou le récepteur.

Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model.
Schwache oder keine Batterien in Sender oder Auto.
Accus manquants ou insuffisamment chargés dans l'éme tteur
ou le modèle.

Ask manufacturer to repair.
Erkundigen Sie sich über Reparaturmöglichkeit beim Hersteller.
Faites réparer par le S.A.V. du fabricant.

Fully extend antenna.
Antenne vollständig herausziehen.
Déployer entièrement l'antenne.

Install charged or fresh batteries.
Legen Sie geladene Akkus oder neue Batterien ein.
Installez des accus rechargés ou des piles neuves.

No contro l.
Keine Kontrolle.
Perte de contrôle.

Improper assembly of rotating parts.
Unachtsamer Einbau drehender Teile.
Mauvais assemblage des pièces en rotation.

Reassemble them correctly referring to the instruction manual.
Auseinandernehmen und gemäß Bedienungsanleitung neu zusammenbauen.
Réassemblez correctement en vous référant au manuel d'instructions.

Improper lubrication on rotating pa rts.
Drehende Teile unzureichend geschmiert.
Mauvaise lubrification des pièces en rotation.

Another R/C model using same frequency.
Ein anderes RC-Modell fährt auf der gleichen Frequenz.
Un autre modèle R/C est sur la même fréquence.

Apply grease.
Fetten.
Graisser.

Try a different location to operate your model.
Das Auto an einem anderen Ort fahren lassen.
Essayez un autre endroit pour faire rouler votre modèle R/C.

58383 1/10 RCC Volkswagen Beetle (M-04L) (1050579)
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AFTER MARKET SERVICE CARD
When purchasing Tamiya replacement pa rts, please take
or send this form to your local Tamiya dealer so that the
parts required can be correctly identified and supplied.
Please note that specifications, availability and price are
subject to change without notice.

PARTS CODE
1825147 Body
50849 	 M04 A Parts (Gear Case) (Al -A9)
9005698 	 B Parts (B1-B11)
50793 	 M03 C Pa rts (Sus. Arm) (C1-C22, 2 pcs.)
50850 	 M04 E Parts (Body Mount) (El -E7)
50851 	 M04 F Parts (Chassis) (F1-F4)
51238 	 M-03M F Parts (Upright) (F1-F7)
50794 	 M03 G Pa rts (Gear)

Diff. Cover 	 x1 Spur Gear 	 x1
Diff. Spur Gear 	 x1 Counter Gear 	 x1
Pinion Stopper 	 x1

9005486 	 H & J Pa rts (H1-H6, J1-J5)
6275072 Urethane Bumper
9335219 	 Wheels (4 pcs.)
50683 	 M-Chassis 60D Radial Tires (Front) (2 pcs.)
53254 	 M-Chassis 60D Super Grip Radial Tires (Rear) (2 pcs.)
53255 	 M-Chassis 60D Inner Sponge, Hard (4 pcs.)
9400530 Metal Pa rts Bag A
9400531 	 Metal Parts Bag B
9400532 Metal Pa rts Bag C
9400533 Metal Parts Bag D
9805620 3x25mm Screw (MA1 x2)
50582 	 3x14mm Step Screw (MA2 x5)

TAMIYA SPARE PARTS & HOP -UP OPTIONS
Tamiya offers Spare Pa rts & Hop-Up Options for improved
performance at the track. Visit your local Tamiya dealer for
assistance. Please note that specifications, availability and
price are subject to change without notice.

ITEM No.
50355 *2 18T, 19T AV Pinion Gear Set
50356 *2 20T, 21T AV Pinion Gear Set
50519 	 C.V.A. Mini Shock Unit Set II
50684 	 M-Chassis 60D M-Grip Radial Tires (2 pcs.)
50686 	 M-Chassis 60D Inner Sponge Set (4 pcs.)
50746 	 C.V.A. Super Mini Shock Unit Set
53008 	 1150 Sealed Ball Bearing Set (4 pcs.)
53029 	 1150 Sealed Ball Bearing Set (2 pcs.)
53030 	 850 Sealed Ball Bearing Set (4 pcs.)
53056 	 Pin Type Wheel Adapter

KUNDENNACHBETREUUNGS -KARTE
Wenn Sie TAMIYA-Ersatzteile kaufen möchten, nehmen Sie
bitte zur Unterstützung dieses Formular mit zu Ihrem örtli-
chen Fachhändler. Bezüglich der Angaben, der Lagerhaltung
der Artikel und der Preise sind Änderungen vorbehalten.

50577 	 3x10mm Tapping Screw (MA3 x1 0)
50573 	 2x8mm Tapping Screw (MA4 x10)
50576 	 3mm Grub Screw (MA5 x1 0)
50038 	 Tool Set (Box Wrench, Hex Wrench, MA5 x4)
9805976 3x46mm Screw Pin (MA6 x4)
9805756 3x32mm Screw Pin (MA7 x4)
50602 Diff. Bevel Gear Set

9mm Washer (MA8) x2 Star Shaft (MA18) 	 x1
Large Bevel Gear (MA19) x2 Small Bevel Gear (MA20) x3

2300010 *1 9mm Washer (MA8 x1)
0555015 	 1150 Plastic Bearing (MA9 x10)
9805185 850 Metal Bearing (MA10 x2)
9805240 	 3mm O-ring (MA11 x7...etc.)
3550027 5x40mm Shaft (MAl2)
3555048 5x21 mm Shaft (MA13)
9805503 	 Drive Shaft (MA14 x2)
9805368 Gear Box Joint (MA15 & MA16)
50823 	 TG10 Wheel Axle (Rear) (MA17 x2)
50354 *2 16T, 17T AV Pinion Gear Set (MA21...etc.)
4305125 Motor Plate (MA22)
51239 	 1050 Ball Bearing (MA23 x4)
9805567 3x23mm Screw (MB1 x10)
50882 TA04 King Pin Set (MB2 x4)
9805502 F ront Wheel Axle (MB3 x2)

TAMIYA ERSATZTEILE & HOP -UP-TEILE
Für bessere Fahrleistung auf der Piste bietet TAMIYA Er-
satzteile und Hop-Up-Teile an. Besuchen Sie Ihren örtlichen
Fachhändler, er wird Ihnen helfen. Bezüglich der Angaben,
der Lagerhaltung der Artikel und der Preise sind Änderun-
gen vorbehalten.

53068 	 RS-540 Sport-Tuned Motor
53070 	 Manta Ray Ball Diff. Set
53155 	 Low Friction Aluminum Damper Set
53163 	 On-Road Tuned Spring Set
53218 	 1/10 Touring Car Hard Joint Cup Set (for Gear Diff.)
53267 	 TA03 Ball Diff. Set
53280 TA03 Super Low F riction Damper Set
53301 	 TL01 Stainless Steel Suspension Shaft Set
53333 	 Touring Car Tuned Spring (Short)
53339 	 CA Cement (for Rubber Tires)
53340 	 M-Chassis 60D Reinforced Tires Type-A (2 pcs.)

SERVICE APRES-VENTE
LISTE PIECES DETACHEES
Afin de vous permettre de vous procurer des pièces de re-
change Tamiya, Amenez cette liste à votre point de vente
Tamiya qui ne manquera pas de vous renseigner. Veuillez
noter que les caractéristiques, disponibilité et prix peuvent
changer sans avis préalable.

8000072 8x60mm Rubber Tubing (MB4)
50592 	 5mm Ball Connector (MB5 x10)
50197 	 Snap Pin Set (MB6 x5, MC4 x10)
9805921 	 Front Coil Spring (MB7 x2)
9805826 	 Rear Coil Spring (MB8 x2)
50575 	 2.6x10mm Tapping Screw (MC1 x5)
9805557 4mm Flange Lock Nut (MC2 x4)
50586 	 3mm Washer (MC3 x15)
50594 	 2x10mm Shaft (MC5 x10)
2500029 *1 3x32mm Threaded Shaft (MC6 x1)
50596 	 5mm Adjuster (MC7 x6)
9805758 2mm Washer (MD1 x5)
50171 	 Heat Resistant Double-Sided Tape
50595 	 Nylon Band w/Metal Hook (10 pcs.)
87025 	 Ceramic Grease
45029 	 ESC TEU-101 BK

Instructions 	 x1 ESC (TEU-101 BK) 	 x1
53689 	 540-J Motor
6095003 Antenna Pipe (30cm)
9495236 Sticker & Masking Seal
1050579 	 Instructions

*1 	 Requires 2 sets for one car.
*2 	 Only 17T, 19T and 21T can be used.

PIECES DETACHEES ET OPTIONNELLES
Tamiya propose des pièces détachées et pièces optionelles
pour améliorer les performances sur la piste. Rendez vous
chez votre détaillant habituel pour tous renseignements.
Veuillez noter que les caractéristiques, disponibilités et prix
peuvent changer sans avis préalable.

53346 	 TL01 /M03 Quick Release Battery Holder
53351 	 Aluminum Reinforced Tape
53389 	 M04 Aluminum Motor Heat Sink
53390 	 M03/M04 Hollow Carbon Gear Shaft
53439 	 Anti-Wear Grease
53448 4mm Hard Lock-Nut & Spacer Set
53527 	 3x32mm Titanium Turnbuckle Shafts (2 pcs.)
53569 Clamp Type Aluminum Wheel Hub (6mm Thick)
53585 3mm Shim Set
53587 5mm Shim Set
53597 	 M03 Assembly Universal Shaft Set (2 pcs.)
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